
THIRD AMENDMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into on _________ , 2022, is 

by and between Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. d/b/a Florida Blue 

(hereinafter called "Florida Blue") and City of Gainesville (hereinafter called the 

"Employer" or "City"). In consideration of the mutual and reciprocal promises 

herein contained, the Administrative Services Agreement between Florida Blue 

and the Employer (hereinafter "Agreement") effective January 1, 2015 is 

amended as follows: 

1. Section I, subsection 1.1, is hereby amended to extend the term of the

Group Health Plan until December 31, 2023, unless the Agreement is

terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

2. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby amended, effective January 1,

2023. The revised Exhibit B is attached to this Amendment and

replaces the previous Exhibit B to the Agreement.

3. This Amendment, together with the original Agreement, First Amendment dated
December 26, 2019, and Second Amendment dated February 16, 2022,
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

4. Except as otherwise specifically noted in this Amendment, all other
terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed by the duly authorized 
representatives of the parties. 

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE 
SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC. 
D/B/A FLORIDA BLUE 

. ':93;r 
By: William A Coats (Dec 16, 202215:39 EST) 

William Coats, VP, Treasurer & CIO 

Date: Dec 16, 2022

CITY OF GAINESVILLE 

Cynthia W. Curry, Interim City Manager 

Date: Dec 19, 2022

Approved as to Form and Legality 

lJ;w1H C Schwattz, 
David C. Schwartz (Dec 19, 2022 17:51 EST) 

Assistant City Attorney 

December 19th

2023-1036G


